

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

CASA DE MARYLAND, INC., *et al.*

Plaintiffs,

v.

MAYORKAS, *et al.*

Defendants.

Civil No. 20-2118-PX

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' CROSS-
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE TIMELINE REPEAL RULE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1
BACKGROUND2
 I. DHS, Through Purported Acting Secretary Chad Wolf, Issued Two Rules Limiting
 Asylum Seekers’ Access to Work Authorization.....2
 II. This Court Granted Partial Preliminary Relief to Plaintiffs4
 III. Subsequent Procedural History5
ARGUMENT5
 I. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Challenge the Timeline Repeal Rule5
 II. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Summary Judgment on Their APA Claim6
 a. Legal Standard.....6
 b. The Agency Violated the APA in Multiple Ways When It Promulgated the
 Timeline Repeal Rule.....8
 c. First, the Rule Is Arbitrary and Capricious Because the Agency Failed to Consider
 Its Impact on Asylum Seekers.....9
 d. Second, the Rule Is Arbitrary and Capricious Because the Agency Changed Its
 Policy Without Explanation or Even Acknowledgement13
 e. Third and Fourth, the Rule Is Arbitrary and Capricious Because the Agency Did
 Not Consider Reasonable Alternatives and Its Explanation Ran Counter to the
 Record15
 f. Fifth, the Rule Is Arbitrary and Capricious Because the Agency Refused to
 Consider the Impact of the Contemporaneous Broader EAD Rule.....20
 g. Sixth, the Agency Deprived the Public of Its Right to Comment Because the
 Agency Failed to Consider and Respond to Significant Comments22
 III. Although the Court Need Not Reach Plaintiffs’ Appointments Claims, Plaintiffs Are
 Also Entitled to Summary Judgment on Those Claims23
 a. Chad Wolf Lacked Lawful Authority to Issue the Timeline Repeal Rule24
 b. The FVRA Prohibits Ratification of the Timeline Repeal Rule24
 i. Defendants’ Interpretation of the FVRA Is Not Supported by the Statute’s
 Text or Purpose24
 ii. The Authority to Issue the Timeline Repeal Rule Was Not Delegated by the
 2003 Delegation to the Deputy Secretary27
 iii. The 2003 Delegation Was Not in Effect at the Time the Timeline Repeal
 Rule Was Issued29
CONCLUSION.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACLU v. FCC,
823 F.2d 1554 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 22

Am. Wild Horse Pres. Campaign v. Perdue,
873 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 7

Behring Reg’l Ctr. LLC v. Wolf,
No. 20-cv-09263-JSC, 2021 WL 2554051 (N.D. Cal. June 22, 2021)..... passim

CASA de Maryland v. Trump,
971 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2020) 4

Cochran v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore,
141 S. Ct. 1369..... 7, 11

Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.,
___ U.S. ___, 140 S. Ct. 1891, 1913 (2020)..... 16

Dow AgroSciences LLC v Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.,
707 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2013) 17

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 15

FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project,
141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021)..... 18, 19, 20

Grace v. Barr,
965 F.3d 883 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 13

Gresham v. Azar,
950 F.3d 93 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 7, 12

Judulang v. Holder,
565 U.S. 42 (2011)..... 11

L.M.-M. v. Cuccinelli,
442 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 25, 26, 27, 30

Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. Azar,
439 F. Supp. 3d 591 (D. Md. 2020)..... 7

Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. Azar,
973 F. 3d 258, 276 (4th Cir. 2020) 7, 11

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 6, 12, 17

Muvvala v. Wolf,
No. 20-cv-02423-CJN, 2020 WL 5748104 (D.D.C. Sept. 25 2020) 19

N.C. Wildlife Fed’n v. N.C. Dep’t of Transp.,
677 F.3d 596 (4th Cir. 2012) 6, 7

N.C. Growers’ Ass’n v. United Farm Workers,
702 F.3d 755 (4th Cir. 2012) 22

Nat’l Audubon Soc’y v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
991 F.3d 577 (4th Cir. 2021) 18, 19, 20

Nw. Immigrant Rts. Project v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigr. Servs.,
496 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D.D.C. 2020) 25, 27

Off. of Commc’n of United Church of Christ v. FCC,
707 F.2d 1413 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 21

Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n,
575 U.S. 92 (2015)..... 7

Portland Cement Ass’n v. EPA,
665 F.3d 177 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 20

Richards v. INS,
554 F.2d 1173 7

Rosario v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigr. Servs.,
365 F. Supp. 3d 1156 (W.D. Wash. 2018)..... passim

Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
909 F.3d 635 (4th Cir. 2018) 23

SW Gen., Inc. v. N.L.R.B.,
796 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 29, 30

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553..... 7, 22

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	6, 23
5 U.S.C. § 3348.....	passim
6 U.S.C. § 113.....	passim
6 U.S.C. § 557.....	26
8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)	26, 28
8 U.S.C. § 1158(d)(2)	26
10 U.S.C. § 10202(b)	28
31 U.S.C. § 1344(d)(3)	27
40 U.S.C. § 1315(c)(1).....	28
Pub. L. 108-176, Title VI, § 612(b), 117 Stat. 2490.....	28
